CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

REGULAR MEETING — June 23, 2025 - 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

PUBLIC COMMENT (Statements only)

CONSENT AGENDA

Payment of Bills

Minutes —May 19, 2025 (Regular)

Department Reports: Clerk, Treasurer, Supervisor, Building, Fire, Water/Sewer
Correspondence:

Planning Commission Minutes — January 13, 2025

State of Michigan Notice of Opportunity to Comment

Long Lake Improvement Association Spring Newsletter

Durenda Pake — Thank you

o R

o e

OLD BUSINESS
A. Employee Compensation Committee — Appointment
B. Ice Storm Clean up Contribution
C. Window Quotations

NEW BUSINESS

1. Budget Adjustments
Eagle Supply — Floor Refinishing Quotation
Hall’s Serv-All — Invoice
Michigan Township Association 2025 Dues
Utility Financial Solutions — Invoice
Fire Chief Request

SARNANE IR el

PUBLIC COMMENT
DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

Zoom Meeting
1-646-558-8656
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86892276796?pwd=aqleabdz3aj7kbLbe5ZJSY1Hv(09vV3.1

A. Kaszubowski
M. Palevich

L. Ellery-Somers
C. Kroll

S. Lappan

N. Poli

R. Rhynard

T. Gulden

Alpena News
WHSB
WATZ
WBKB - TV

Meeting ID: 868 9227 6796
Passcode: 062325

Recorded meetings will be available within 7 days of the meeting at: Charter Township of Alpena -

YouTube




PUBLIC MEETING PARTICIPATION RULES

1. Please wait for the Supervisor to acknowledge you before you speak.

2. Begin by clearly stating your name for the record.

3. Give us your comments or opinions on the issue being discussed.

4. To ensure that everyone has time to speak and that we can address other items

on the agenda, we may limit an individual’s speaking time to 3 minutes. If
time permits, we may allow you one additional time period to provide new
information.

5. Please be respectful of the board, speakers, and your neighbors.

Again, thank you for attending.

Abbi Kaszubowski
Supervisor



06/13/2025 09:35 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA Page 1/10

User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
05/13/2025 GFUND 11813*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING ** VOIDED **
05/13/2025 GFUND 11814 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY ** VOIDED **
05/13/2025 GFUND 11815 ALPENA POWER COMPANY NORTH POINTE SHORES ROAD ASSMT ** VOIDED **
05/13/2025 GFUND 11816 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 75.00
05/13/2025 GFUND 11817 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 75.00
05/13/2025 GFUND 11818*#  BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 171 1,927.40
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 2,858.14
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 4,071.38
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.000 371 2,207.92
CHECK GFUND 11818 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 11,064.84
05/13/2025 GFUND 11823 DTE ENERGY HEAT 924.000 265 996.80
05/13/2025 GFUND 11826*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 265 152.50
05/13/2025 GFUND 11827*# STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 171 16.08
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 215 16.08
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 16.08
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 262 16.08
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 371 16.08
CHECK GFUND 11827 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 80.40
05/19/2025 GFUND 48 (E)*#  QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 171 2.63
POSTAGE 729.030 215 2.76
POSTAGE 729.030 253 86.84
POSTAGE 729.030 257 7.29
POSTAGE 729.030 262 65.23
POSTAGE 729.030 371 5.39

CHECK GFUND 48 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 170.14
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
05/19/2025 GFUND 49 (E) QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC. PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS LEASE 991.000 253 477.09
INTEREST PAYMENTS LEASE 993.000 253 388.92
CHECK GFUND 49(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 866.01
05/20/2025 GFUND 11828*#  VIVERO INDUSTRIES IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 493.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 493.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 493.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 257 493.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 262 493.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 493.75
CHECK GFUND 11828 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 2,962.50
05/21/2025 GFUND 11829 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER PROPERTY TAX ADMIN FEE 447.000 000 12.72
05/21/2025 GFUND 11830* ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER PROPERTY TAX REAL-TWP OPERATING 402.000 000 27.69
PROPERTY TAX ADMIN FEE 447.000 000 11.68
CHECK GFUND 11830 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 39.37
05/21/2025 GFUND 11833# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC COMPUTER (HARDWARE) 728.000 171 474.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 190.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 23.75
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 131.55
CAPITAL OUTLAY 971.000 265 307.80
CHECK GFUND 11833 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,127.10
05/21/2025 GFUND 11834 ABBI KASZUBOWSKI GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 37.00
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 190.00
CHECK GFUND 11834 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 227.00
05/21/2025 GFUND 11835 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 11,754.20
05/21/2025 GFUND 11837 BS & A SOFTWARE COMPUTER (HARDWARE) 728.000 253 350.00
05/21/2025 GFUND 11838 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 130.85
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

05/21/2025 GFUND 11839*# CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 64.64
05/21/2025 GFUND 11840 GRASSHOPPERS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 810.00
05/21/2025 GFUND 11842*# UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 25.35
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 25.35
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.000 371 24.01
CHECK GFUND 11842 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 74.71
05/22/2025 GFUND 11843*# ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 1,611.68
05/22/2025 GFUND 11844 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY 920.000 265 890.20
05/22/2025 GFUND 11845 ALPENA POWER COMPANY NORTH POINTE SHORES ROAD ASSMT 820.000 602 22.23
05/23/2025 GFUND 11850 LAURA ELLERY SOMERS TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 253 43.40
05/23/2025 GFUND 11851*# US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.020 171 32.21
COPIES 727.020 215 32.21
COPIES 727.010 253 32.20
COPIES 727.000 262 32.21
COPIES 727.000 371 32.20
COPIES 727.000 701 32.20
CHECK GFUND 11851 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 193.23
05/28/2025 GFUND 11860 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 150.02
05/28/2025 GFUND 11861 GREEN ACRES IRRIGATION GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 185.00
05/28/2025 GFUND 11863*# OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING 931.000 265 380.00
05/28/2025 GFUND 11864 PRIME RESULTS LLC BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 13,609.76
05/30/2025 GFUND 11866*# ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 138.94

05/30/2025 GFUND 118674 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 43.33
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

TELEPHONE - LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.010 171 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 43.33
TELEPHONE-LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 215 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 43.33
TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 253 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 257 43.33
TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 257 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 262 43.34
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 43.33
TELEPHONE LANDLINE-DEPT. PORTION 923.010 371 100.00
CHECK GFUND 11867 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 759.99
05/30/2025 GFUND 11868 PRIME RESULTS LLC BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 450.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11871 ALPENA POWER COMPANY BANKING FEES GEN FUND 955.000 279 75.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11872 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 10,000.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11873 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 150.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11874 EAGLE SUPPLY COMPANY JANITORIAL SERVICES 827.000 265 550.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11875 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 54.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11876 OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN NATURE PRESERVE TWP OWNS 820.010 754 40.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11877 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 371 5,000.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11885*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 3.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 6.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 179.05
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 6.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 3.00
CHECK GFUND 11885 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 197.05
06/04/2025 GFUND 11886 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 101 23.75
06/04/2025 GFUND 11887# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 101 118.75

IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 23.75
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
CHECK GFUND 11887 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 142.50
06/04/2025 GFUND 11888 ANDREW ROZNOWSKI PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 372 4,352.80
06/04/2025 GFUND 118894 BRUCE TILLINGER PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 384 5,108.00
PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 386 1,124.80
CHECK GFUND 11889 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 6,232.80
06/04/2025 GFUND 11890 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 63.42
06/04/2025 GFUND 11892 G & K PLUMBING & HEATING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING 931.000 265 150.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11893 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 371 860.74
06/04/2025 GFUND 11894*# PNC BANK PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 101 204.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 171 10.57
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 171 30.00
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 30.00
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 48.76
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 67.99
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 253 30.00
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 139.81
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 35.85
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 166.38
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 31.67
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 932.000 265 38.76
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 371 49.99
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 371 30.00
CHECK GFUND 11894 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 913.78
06/04/2025 GFUND 50 (E) *# QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 253 14.35
POSTAGE 729.030 257 2.76
POSTAGE 729.030 371 1.38
CHECK GFUND 50(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 18.49

06/10/2025 GFUND 11903*# ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 18.22
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

06/10/2025 GFUND 11907*#  FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 208.00
06/10/2025 GFUND 11909*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 265 152.50
06/10/2025 GFUND 11910 OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 350.00
06/10/2025 GFUND 11911 PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 12.50
06/12/2025 GFUND 11914*# BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 580.00
LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 171 100.00
LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 215 150.00
LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 371 200.00
LEGAL 803.000 701 250.00
CHECK GFUND 11914 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,280.00
06/12/2025 GFUND 11916 G & K PLUMBING & HEATING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING 931.000 265 300.00
Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 80,613.78

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

05/13/2025 GFUND 11818*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 4,730.19
05/13/2025 GFUND 11819 CERTASITE, LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ** VOIDED **

05/13/2025 GFUND 11821 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 244.56
05/13/2025 GFUND 11822 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 115.82
05/13/2025 GFUND 11826*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 336 32.33
05/13/2025 GFUND 11827*# STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 336 16.08
05/20/2025 GFUND 11828*# VIVERO INDUSTRIES IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 493.75

05/21/2025 GFUND 11830%* ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER FIRE DEPARTMENT MILLAGE 402.000 000 40.98
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
05/21/2025 GFUND 11831 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 336 193.36
05/21/2025 GFUND 11832 DEAN ARBOUR FORD VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 81.14
05/21/2025 GFUND 11839*#  CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 336 18.81
05/21/2025 GFUND 11841 TRAFFIC SAFETY STORE EQUIPMENT 974.000 336 2,009.68
05/21/2025 GFUND 11842*#  UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 247.86
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 (5.15)
CHECK GFUND 11842 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 242.71
05/23/2025 GFUND 11851*#  US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.010 336 32.20
05/28/2025 GFUND 11855 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICE 920.010 336 174.65
05/28/2025 GFUND 11857 CERTASITE, LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 332.10
05/28/2025 GFUND 11858 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 336 60.91
05/28/2025 GFUND 11859 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 336 86.37
05/28/2025 GFUND 11863*#  OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDING 931.000 336 265.00
05/28/2025 GFUND 11865 R&R FIRE TRUCK REPAIR PAID ON CALL PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIP 731.000 336 600.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11883 TIMECLOCK PLUS, LLC DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.010 336 6,825.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11885*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 33.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11891 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 240.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11894*# PNC BANK DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.010 336 24.38
EQUIPMENT 974.000 336 602.20
EQUIPMENT 974.000 336 (52.93)
CHECK GFUND 11894 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 573.65
06/04/2025 GFUND 51 (E) WEX BANK GAS & OIL (EMS/911) 860.020 336 681.82




06/13/2025 09:35 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA Page 8/10
User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
06/10/2025 GFUND 11904 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 108.38
06/10/2025 GFUND 11907*# FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 336 3,039.00
06/10/2025 GFUND 11908 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 336 738.50
06/10/2025 GFUND 11909*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 336 32.33
06/12/2025 GFUND 11912 AIRGAS USA,LLC MEDICAL OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 188.97
06/12/2025 GFUND 11913 ALLIE BROTHERS UNIFORMS 724.000 336 2,498.94
06/12/2025 GFUND 11914*# BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL 803.000 336 100.00
06/12/2025 GFUND 11917 OVERHEAD DOOR CO. OF ALPENA MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDING 931.000 336 175.00
Total for fund 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 25,005.23
Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
05/13/2025 GFUND 11813*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM ** VOIDED **
05/13/2025 GFUND 11820 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 92.05
05/13/2025 GFUND 11824 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 54.20
05/13/2025 GFUND 11825 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 56,624.00
05/13/2025 GFUND 11827*# STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 537 16.08
05/19/2025 GFUND 48 (E) *# QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 537 547.86
05/20/2025 GFUND 11828*#  VIVERO INDUSTRIES IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 537 493.75
05/21/2025 GFUND 11836 BS & A SOFTWARE DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 537 2,000.00
05/21/2025 GFUND 11839*#  CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 537 21.21
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
05/22/2025 GFUND 11843*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 81.45
05/23/2025 GFUND 11849 HALL'S SERV-ALL MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 19,750.00
05/23/2025 GFUND 11851*#  US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.000 537 32.20
05/28/2025 GFUND 11854 ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 971.93
05/28/2025 GFUND 11856 ALPENA SEPTIC SERVICE MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 375.00
05/28/2025 GFUND 11862 KRAFT BUSINESS SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE ON EQUIPMENT 931.010 537 150.00
05/28/2025 GFUND 11863*#  OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN MAINTENANCE ON EQUIPMENT 931.010 537 1,014.00
05/30/2025 GFUND 11866*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 1,029.09
05/30/2025 GFUND 11869 PRIME RESULTS LLC MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 1,500.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11870 ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 62.22
06/02/2025 GFUND 11878 PRIME RESULTS LLC MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 4,028.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11879 PRIME RESULTS LLC MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 4,240.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11880 PRIME RESULTS LLC MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 6,000.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11881 PRIME RESULTS LLC MAINTENANCE ON SYSTEM 931.000 537 4,000.00
06/02/2025 GFUND 11882 STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 537 220.50
06/03/2025 GFUND 11884 UTILITY FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 29,800.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11885*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 537 3.00
06/04/2025 GFUND 11894*# PNC BANK OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 537 76.90
POSTAGE 729.030 537 73.00
POSTAGE 729.030 537 34.31
CHECK GFUND 11894 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 184.21
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 05/10/2025 - 06/12/2025

DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND

06/04/2025 GFUND 50 (E) *# QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 537 1,020.51

06/10/2025 GFUND 11903*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 112.42

06/10/2025 GFUND 11905 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 57.77

06/10/2025 GFUND 11906 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 537 19,345.19

06/12/2025 GFUND 11914*# BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL 803.000 537 1,380.00

06/12/2025 GFUND 11915 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 56,624.00

Total for fund 592 WATER & SEWER FUND 211,830.64

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 317,449.65

'*!'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND
'#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
OF
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA - BOARD OF TRUSTEES
May 19, 2025 - 6:00 p.m.
REGULAR MINUTES

The Charter Township of Alpena Board of Trustees met in Regular session on Monday,
May 19, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at the Charter Township of Alpena Offices, 4385 US 23 North, Alpena, MI
49707.

Present: Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski
Clerk Michele Palevich
Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers
Trustee Russ Rhynard
Trustee Norm Poli
Trustee Cash Kroll
Trustee Steve Lappan

Absent: None
Others present: Attorney Tim Gulden

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m., followed by the Pledge
of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Roll call was taken. The following board members were present: Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee
Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ
Rhynard and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. Absent: None.

AGENDA

Moved by Trustee Russ Rhynard and supported by Trustee Steve Lappan to approve the agenda
as presented with the deletion of the following items: Old Business: A. Employee Compensation
Committee Appointment, D. Ice Storm Cleanup Contribution, E. Window Quotations and the Closed
Session — Water Litigation. Voice Vote. Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
CONSENT AGENDA

Consent Agenda included: Payment of Bills, Minutes — April 28, 2025 (Regular), department
reports and the following correspondence: FEMA Letter. Moved by Trustee Russ Rhynard and supported
by Trustee Steve Lappan to approve payment of the bills, to approve minutes and to receive and file
department reports and correspondence as presented. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Clerk Michele
Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli,
Trustee Steve Lappan and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried
unanimously.



EAGLE SUPPLY — FLOOR REFINISHING QUOTATION

Clerk Michele Palevich presented a quote from Eagle Supply to refinish the floors at the
Township Civic Building and Southside Fire Station. Moved by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and
supported by Trustee Cash Kroll to approve the floor refinishing quote from Eagle Supply in the amount
of $2,400.00 to be paid from GL #101-265-827.000, Janitorial Services. Roll call vote was taken. AYES:
Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee
Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent:
None. Motion carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE NO. 157 SANITARY SEWER AND WATER ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Attorney Tim Gulden presented the Township Board with Ordinance No. 157, Sanitary Sewer
and Water Ordinance Amendment, to revise section 6.2 to provide that all meters and meter couplings
shall be the property of the Charter Township of Alpena and shall be under the Township’s control, and in
order to continue to promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the persons and property in
the Township. Moved by Clerk Michele Palevich and supported by Trustee Cash Kroll to approve the
adoption of Ordinance No. 157, Sanitary Sewer and Water Ordinance Amendment as presented. Roll call
vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee Steve
Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski.
NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

BOARDROOM RENTAL

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski and Attorney Tim Gulden presented a resolution to establish fees
for the use of the Township Board Room and the Board discussed rates. Moved by Clerk Michele
Palevich and supported by Trustee Steve Lappan to approve the Resolution Establishing Fee for
Township Board Room use with the following fees: $100.00/day for residents, $150.00/day for non-
residents, weekends (Friday-Sunday) $250.00 for residents and $350.00 for non-residents with a $250.00
refundable security deposit. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli,
Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll and
Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

The Township Board discussed allowing the use for government related activities. Moved by
Trustee Steve Lappan and supported by Clerk Michele Palevich to allow free use of the Township
Boardroom for any governmental related uses. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Norm Poli,
Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll,
Trustee Russ Rhynard, and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion
carried unanimously.

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

The Township Board was presented with budget adjustments prepared by Clerk Michele
Palevich. Moved by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and supported by Trustee Cash Kroll to approve the
budget adjustments as presented. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele
Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli
and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.



FOPLC - LETTER OF AGREEMENT

Clerk Michele Palevich presented the Township Board with a Letter of Agreement between the
Charter Township of Alpena and FOPLC (Fraternal Order of Policy Labor Council) to change working
hours from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and change unpaid lunch to 30 minutes effective May 27, 2025 through
August 29, 2025. Moved by Trustee Cash Kroll and supported by Clerk Michele Palevich to approve the
Letter of Agreement between Charter Township of Alpena and FOPLC as presented. Roll call vote was
taken. AYES: Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll and
Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. NAYES: Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli and Trustee Steve
Lappan. Absent: None. Motion carried.

ALPENA COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT 2025

Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers presented an agreement to have Alpena County Equalization
Department prepare the tax roll, print, fold, insert and seal the tax bills. Moved by Clerk Michele Palevich
and supported by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve the Township Maintenance Agreement 2025
with the Alpena County Equalization Department as presented for $2.00 per parcel with no newsletter.
Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ
Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich and Supervisor Abbi
Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

ALPENA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION MAINTENANCE ESTIMATE

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski presented the Township Board with a proposal for heavy
maintenance road projects and recommended the Township Board approve all projects except Samp Road
as Samp Road could wait until next year. Moved by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and supported by
Trustee Russ Rhynard to approve the 2025 Alpena County Road Commission Road Agreements for the
estimated amount of $132,679.00 as presented to be paid from GL #101-446-820.000, Highway, Streets
& Bridges. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm
Poli, Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and Supervisor Abbi
Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

ALPENA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION - DUST CONTROL AGREEMENT

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski presented the Township Board with an agreement for dust control.
Moved by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and supported by Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski approve the
Alpena County Road Commission Road Agreement for 2025 Dust Control in the amount of $34,650.00 to
be paid from GL #101-446-820.000, Highway, Streets & Bridges in the 2025/2026 fiscal year. Roll call
vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele
Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski.
NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

RIDGE TOWER NETWORK AGREEMENT

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski requested to abstain from the vote regarding the agreement with
Ridge Tower Network LLC as her husband is the owner of the company. Moved by Clerk Michele
Palevich and supported by Trustee Russ Rhynard to allow Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski to abstain from
voting on the Ridge Tower Network LLC agreement. Voice Vote. Motion carried unanimously.



Chris Stephens, owner of Ridge Tower Network, LLC, presented the Township Board with an
agreement to provide backup internet to township properties in exchange for the right to install, maintain
and operate equipment on specified properties. Moved by Trustee Russ Rhynard and supported by
Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve the agreement of Ridge Tower Network LLC as presented with
all drawings to be presented to the Clerk for record keeping. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Clerk
Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and Trustee Russ Rhynard. NAYES: Trustee Steve
Lappan, Trustee Cash Kroll and Trustee Norm Poli. Absent: None. Motion failed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT — TIME CLOCK PLUS ALADTEC QUOTE

Fire Chief Tim Baker presented two (2) quotes for Aladtec which would improve operation
efficiency through streamlined scheduling, enhanced communication and the use of digital forms and
documentation of daily station assignments. Moved by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and supported by
Clerk Michele Palevich to approve the purchase of Aladtec as an addon to TimeClock Plus, LLC as
presented in the amount of $6,825.00 to be paid from GL #205-336-956.010, Data Processing (Software).
Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash
Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard and Trustee Steve Lappan. NAYES: Trustee Norm Poli and Supervisor
Abbi Kaszubowski. Absent: None. Motion carried.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - STIHL 462 RESCUE CHAINSAW

Fire Chief Tim Baker requested approval to buy two (2) Stihl chainsaws with accessory
equipment. Moved by Trustee Steve Lappan and supported by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve
the purchase of two (2) Stihl MS 462 R C-M Rescue chainsaws and accessory equipment from
Fitzpatrick’s Hardware not to exceed $3,500.00 to be paid form GL #205-336-974.000, Equipment. Roll
call vote was taken. AYES: Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard,
Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski.
NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT — PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Fire Chief Tim Baker advised that he would like to purchase new personal protective gear.
Moved by Clerk Michele Palevich and supported by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve the
purchase from R & R Fire Truck Repair Inc. five (5) sets of gloves, five (5) hoods and two (2) sets of
structural firefighting gear not to exceed $8,000.00 to be paid from both GL #205-336-730.000, Full Time
Personal Protective Equipment, and GL #205-336-731.000, Paid on Call Personal Protective Equipment.
Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee
Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and Supervisor Abbi
Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC SAFETY STORE INVOICE

Fire Chief Tim Baker presented an invoice from Traffic Safety Store for six (6) new Stop/Slow
signs and forty (40) new reflective cones from the Auto Club Group Foundation Traffic Safety Grant.
Moved by Trustee Steve Lappan and supported by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve the Traffic
Safety Store invoice as presented to be paid in the amount of $2,009.68 from GL #205-336-974.000,
Equipment. Roll call vote was taken. AYES: Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ Rhynard, Trustee Norm
Poli, Trustee Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers and Supervisor Abbi
Kaszubowski. NAYES: None. Absent: None. Motion carried unanimously.



NEW FIRE FIGHTER OATHS

Fire Chief Tim Baker informed the Township Board that Gavin Plume and Wyatt Smith both
graduated from Fire Academy I & Il on May 18, 2025. Gavin Plume and Wyatt Smith had their badges
pinned and were given the Charter Township of Alpena Fire Fighter’s oaths.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
DISCUSSION
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Moved by Trustee Steve Lappan and supported by Clerk Michele Palevich to adjourn. Voice
Vote. Motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 8:09 p.m.

Clerk Michele P. Palevich Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski



CLERK’S REPORT FOR MAY 2025

7 FOIA Requests
Board of Trustees — regular and special meeting — agendas and minutes

Elections: Quality Voter File (QVF) maintained
Voter registrations

Monthly Meeting Minutes Posting

Timeclock Plus Zoom Meeting

Water Meter Meeting

Misery Bay Nature Preserve Meeting

Preparing for Audit

Personnel Committee Meetings

Budget Adjustments

Back up for Building Department Administrative Assistant

Employee Navigator Administration

Time Clock Plus Oversight

Answer/direct fall through phone calls

Order Office Supplies

Forward Assessing Department Mail to Berg Assessing

Maintain Ordinance Book & Resolutions

Processed Bi-weekly and monthly Payrolls including payroll reports/payments
Approved ACH water/sewer payments

Accounts payable (entering, journalizing, attaching invoices, printing warrants in BS & A & uploading to
Huntington)

Upload meetings to Youtube

Maintain website



Charter Township of Alpena Treasurer’s Report
May 2025

Board Meeting June 23, 2025

BS&A Payments Onboarding

Audit preparation

Management meetings

Fiscally Ready Communities Webinar
Collect Water/Sewer payments
Assessing Adjustment Refunds to County
Bank Reconciliations

Huntington Bank Investments

BS&A updates

ACH water/sewer payments

SIGMA Payments

Point & Pay Payments
NMMMA-Recycling Meeting (assist new secretary with minutes)
Accounts Payable

Payroll approval

Disburse township Checks

PNC Credit Card Rewards

Board Meeting-monthly

Deposit township revenues in
Timesheet/PTO approval

Quarterly billing for DPP/BLL

Collect delinquent personal property tax
Collect mobile home specific tax
Banking/Deposits

Online payment approvals

Payment of the Bills (included with agenda packet correspondence)

*Financial reports emailed to board members

1) Revenue/Expenditure Report

2) Check Register

3) Cash Summary Report

4) Water/Sewer History Register report

WORD\BOT\BOT2025\Treasurers Report\6-23-25 BOT MTG May 2025 Treasurers report les



Supervisor’s Report April 2025
4/1-4/10 Maintain Board room as Emergency Shelter
Attend morning Emergency Operations Center meeting
Attend nightly supervisor check in meeting via phone call
Attend nightly shelter check in meeting via phone call
4/7 Provided grant support letter for Thunder Bay Island
4/10 Fiscally Ready Communities Webinar
4/11 On site for waste water dig at Mac Ave/Henry Ave
4/15 Blight meeting

SLFRF/ARPA reporting webinar
4/16 Brownfield Workshop in Lansing
4/17 NEMCOG meeting in Gaylord

Funding meeting with W/WW
4/19 Structure fire at Lutes Plaza
4/21 Roundtable Discuss with EOC and Rep Cavitt/Senate Leader Nesbitt
4/23 EGLE site visit
4/24 CDC Region 3 Annual Summit Workshop in Grayling
4/25 Landbank discussion
4/28 BOT meeting
4/29 Govstack communication

Fire Committee meeting

ARPA reporting completed
4/30 Coastal Grant reporting completed

Received special tribute from Alpena County for commitment during ice storm



Supervisor’s Report May 25
5/6- Kamstrup meeting
5/8- Site visit F&T
5/13- Conference call for W/WW
5/14- Mediation for W/WW
5/16- Meeting with Silent Swarm members
5/19- Fiscally Ready Webinar
Teams meeting with Rate Specialist
Board of Trustees meeting
5/20- Uncrewed Triple Challenge
W/WW meeting
5/22- County meeting
5/23- Elected officials luncheon at jail
5/27-W/WW meeting
EOC Ice Storm After Action meeting
5/28- Fire Committee meeting
5/29- Lake Huron Forever meeting
Misery Bay meeting
NMMMA meeting

5/30- W/WW meeting

Communication regarding:
Zoning/Blight- 10
Assessing- 2

Misc(roads,FD, ins) -5



Monthly Permit Comparison Report

YTD Permit Comparison Report

May 2024 May 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2025

Record Type # Revenue # Revenue # Revenue # Revenue
Building 42 S 13,421.00 50 S 13,433.00 109 S 39,908.00 107 S 47,727.00
Plan Reviews - - 5 S 1,147.00 - - 9 S 3,096.00
Electrical 24 S 4,651.00 22 S 4,101.00 74 S 15,416.00 103 S 20,408.00
Mechanical 17 $ 5,885.00 23 $  6,385.00 87 $  1,907.00 117 S 23,864.00
Plumbing 9 S 1,647.00 7 S 1,406.00 34 S  6,527.00 32 S 7,168.00
TOTALS 92 $ 25,604.00 107 $ 26,472.00 304 $ 63,758.00 368 $ 102,263.00
GAIN and/or LOSS 15 $ 868.00 64 $ 38,505.00




MONTHLY UPDATE TO THE BOARD

TO: ALPENA TOWNSHIP BOARD

FROM: TIM BAKER, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTHLY ATFD REPORT FOR APRIL/MAY, 2025
DATE: JUNE 23, 2025

During the month of May, the ATFD responded to a total of 135calls for service. There were 124 calls in May of
2024. This is an 8.87% increase in calls. This brings the yearly total increase to 4.65%

Significant Incidents:

5/16/2025 — Structure Fire (Greenhaven). Called for structure fire, with exposures. Crews arrived to find an
approximately 30°x 30’ detached pole barn/garage fully involved with flames through the roof. Several cars,
boats, and other equipment were on fire inside the building. Explosions due to compressed gases were going off,
that resulted in pieces of shrapnel being found nearly 2 miles away. Crews were able to limit the damage to the
home, but the pole barn/garage and its contents were complete losses. Investigation resulted in determination of
lightening in the area was likely the cause of the fire.

6/4/2025 — Mutual Aid for Brush Fire (Presque Ille). Called to assist Presque Ille Fire with a wood chipper that
caught fire and spread to stacked timber. Crews assisted in water shuttle and suppression efforts hauling 12,000
gallons of water.

6/5/2025 — Mulch Pile Fire (Lacomb Rd). Called for large piles of mulch on fire. Crews arrived to find mulch pile
approximately 60 yards long, 20 yards wide, and 15-foot-high smoldering and burning. Requested assistance from
DNR, and multiple local departments for suppression efforts. After nearly 80,000 gallons of water was used, fire
was contained and put out. The coordination and working with all departments allowed for a flawless water shuttle
operation to be put into action.

Training Activities:

e May 20 — Patient handling and moving. Members used various tools in being able to lift and move patients
safely with limited available personnel.

e June 3 — Members participated in extending and advancing attack lines for fires. Time was spent
discussing new hose pack for multi-story fires. Techniques were provided for “nozzle forward” and proper
ways in managing nozzles, moving charge lines in tight areas, and properly backing up the “nozzle”
firefighter.

e Many hours were spent during “impact” shifts in completing Firefighter Task Books
Total cumulative training hours for the year is 482 hours for the department. That is 122hrs in May alone.

Station, Apparatus, Equipment Updates:

e 3 SCBA bottles hydrostatic tested and 3 more sent for testing.



e Main Air Compressor bottles sent for hydrostatic testing (2 of 4)

e (Grant funded Traffic Safety equipment was placed on Engine 1.

Events:

e Alpena County Ice Storm After Action Review. The Township Supervisor and Fire Chief attended the
County report from the Ice Storm. Overall, the communities as a whole were able to provide the best
possible services during this crisis. Communication and coordination were factors that could be improved
upon and will be worked on with training to respond to disasters such as this in the future.

o First meeting was held with Aladtec, the software through Time Clock Plus, that was approved as the last
Board meeting was held. Significant strides were made in the implementation of the software, with further
steps to come.

e The Fire Department and Water Department worked together for data collection in updating the Township
ISO rating. Currently the township is at a 5/5Y rating. Employees from each department worked together
in testing hydrants throughout the township to evaluate water pressures as per ISO requirements. It was
also presented that since the use of the DNR Field Office is not in the Township boarders, it is not
considered a Fire Station. No points were given as to its usage in the past. Work will begin on removing
all Township equipment from the DNR location and Engine 3 be placed in a Reserve status that will
provide limited points based on equipment that can be placed back on for little to no cost.

Respectfully Submitted,

Fire Chief Tim Baker
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Charter Township of Alpena Fire Department

Run Totals
May 2025

Columnl May-24 YTD24 May-25 YTD25

Total MEDICAL 88 484 96 454
Totals Service Call 10 70 20 114
Total Fire Calls 1 8 1 15
Total False Alarm 7 28 6 20
Total Pl Accidents 3 14 4 27
Total Pl Extrication 0 2 0 0
Total Vehicle Fires 1 4 2 7
Total Vegetation fires 3 7 0 4
Total Other Calls 0 2 1 4
Total Other Rescue 0 2 0 1
Total Hazardous Conditions 6 27 2 38
Total Automatic Aid 0 0 0 0
Total Mutual Aid 1 6 2 14
Total Maple Ridge Calls 1 13 1 3
Total for Month 124 667 135 698
Training 3 12 2 12

Department Cumulative Training Hours- 482
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F&voperations

June 16, 2025

Ms. Abbi Kaszubowski
4385 US-23 North
Alpena, M| 49707

SUBJECT: Charter Township of Alpena Operations Report for May 2025

Dear Ms. Kaszubowski:

FVOP is pleased to submit a summary of our operations in the Charter Township of Alpena for May
2025. If you have any questions or comments regarding the information in this report, please feel free

to contact us.

Sincerely,

i, 8 Bl
Catherine A. Winn
Regional Manager | Associate

Enclosures:
e Operations & Maintenance Summary
Work Order Totals

o
¢ Maintenance Cap Expenditures
¢ Distribution System Monitoring

Nt d e

Nathan J. Lytle
Distribution Foreman

2960 Lucerne Drive SE, Suite 100
Grand Rapids, Ml 49546
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‘6 - Water & Wastewater Operations
F&VOperatlonS Alpena Charter Township

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The May 2025 operation and maintenance summary report for the Alpena Township water and
wastewater systems is provided for your review. All required monitoring was performed in the water
system for this period. A copy of the distribution system Monthly Operating Report (MOR) is provided
for the Board’s review in Attachment C.

Maintenance Allowance expenditures for the contract year September 2024 — August 2025 total
$109,671.73. A copy of the Maintenance Allowance report is included in Attachment B.

A tabulation of all water and sewer Work Orders completed through May 2025 is provided in
Attachment A.

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

May 1 — FVOP staff managed and executed the complete transition to monthly billing with BS&A

May 1 — FVOP staff drafted and disseminated a comprehensive letter detailing the billing changes
with the approval of the township department heads.

May 2 — FVOP staff worked with Omega Electric to complete oil changes on all township
generators.

May 5 — FVOP staff worked with Ridgeline LLC to climb the M-32 Water Tower. Staff noticed the
painter hatch on the tower was opened and needed to be shut and latched.

The top of M-32 Water Tower



‘6 - Water & Wastewater Operations
F&VOperathﬂS Alpena Charter Township

May 5 — FVOP staff received a call from the Alpena Water Treatment Plant that the M-32 tower
levels have not changed in the past twenty-four hours, staff found that the PLC for the level
transducer had failed.

May 6 — FVOP staff worked with Tempest to temporarily swap the PLCs from the US-23 South
tower with the M-32 tower to allow FVOP and City staff to be able to monitor M-32 water levels.

May 7 — FVOP staff completed yard restoration at 207 Princeton Avenue.

May 13 — FVOP staff performed a confined space entry at Mich-E-Ke-Wis Park master meter pit to
collect USMR5 sampling.

May 14 — FVOP staff installed Pump #2 at Lay Road Lift Station. The pump was reinstalled after
being repaired by FVOP staff. An oil change and bench tests were completed by Alpena Electric
Motor.

May 21- FVOP staff worked with Detroit Pump to install Pump #2 at the Michigan Lift Station. The
pump was installed, took amp draws and checked for leaks.

Pump #2 stand at the M-32 Booster Station
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